
AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO CONTRACT NO. 29936 29936 
RE: Renewal No. Three of PA-01107, Contract No. 29936 for Providing Queensway Bay Landscape 

Maintenance for the City of Long Beach (BPPRO7000020) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 29936 is made and entered as of February 3, 2010, by and between the 
Cl lY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Azteca Landscape (Contractor) 

Contract No. 29936 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or 
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 

X 

1. The term is extended to March 1,201 1 

2. $685,461 has been added to the 3rd renewal term for a total ("not to exceed") amount of $2,741,844. 

xxxx 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and I 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by - % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit "E", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed 
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated 
above. 

Attach Notarv if Out-of-state Contractor 
r 

Aurora Farias 

(Print / Type Name) 
President 

(circle one) 

/ - 
C P r e s i d e n n  Vice President I Secretary I Treasurer 

/' CONTRAATOR: 

Rosa M. Lopez 

Vice President 
(Print 1 Type Name) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

Assistant City Manager Approved as to form: 
CityManager w- ROBE E.SHA" .CflA!tomey 

v Deputy 

By: By: 



Premium: $8,814.00 
33ND FOE FAITHFVL ?S?FOi?MAN~E 

I:N3\'V 4I-L MEN E:' THESE PRESEIk-5. Tba: WE, Azteca LandscaDe 
gs P?IIJCIPAL. and First National erica . l o t a s d  at 1001 4th Avenue, 

, 2 cornor~~iion, incorporated undar tnc. law$ oi fns 
51ab OC Wash- . , admftie5 2s z surery I17 Si315 oi Calimmk and autiior!zec! 15 transal businass in ihe Sbte 0: California, as 
S U R P Y ,  a= held a n d  iinnly bound un~c. the CITY 0; LONG E.hcH, CALIFORHIL.. z rnunlsipal carponiio;t, in the S L I ~ ,  0: 

03LLsRS 
(9 342,230.00 j. IaHiul money of !ha Uniler' Siater ni Arnsrice, for lht paymen: oi Which sum, well and truly ta !?E made, w t  bind 
Durielvan, our respeclivfi heirs, adminidratoc;, execuiurs. s u ~ c e s s ~ r ~  and aEsigns, joinllp an0 ss\r~rally. Tkfmly by t k z s  preewi-. 

Suite 1700, Seattle. WA 98154 

Three Hundred Forty-two Thousand Two Hundred Thirtvsfl001 100 

THE CONDIT!OI$ OF THIS UELlGi.-I?N IS SLlCl-1 TkIAT' 

WHEPJAS. said Principal nas beon a\r:ardsd and is about to enterthe annsed contrixt (incorponied hcrein hyth!s nierencd) with 
said f J i  oi Lonb Qeach i o r  fhE 

js raquired by said Ciiy lr~*ggiu6 this bond in connsdnn with the extalion 0: said conirad, ' 

M W ,  MERZFORE, $said Principal shall wcll and Nuly k s p  'drtZfaithfully p e h m  dl of the covenalda, wndiiians, agreemonis and 
obligdons ofsaid mritrad on 5aId Prin:ipal's part ta be kepi, done anc' Psfiomed, af ths t h E S  and in the manner spaskd th?rt?in. +Jsn this 
Dbligatlon shall be null and void, crtherwise it  shall hc and rcmaic in full force and &ed; 

PROVIDZD: tha: any rnodfiqtions, atiaratisns, or c n a n p  wnich may bs made IC said ~ o n t r a c i ,  or in the worl: io be don?, D r  inthe 
smMcer. t o  be rsndered. or iri any makrials or aftidas (G be fuurnishsd pursuant to said CoMaCl, Dr the giving by ti\& City af arty shQnaion cri' 
time fortira 02rfomancs of said coninci. or ths giving'of m y  other iarbearanm upon tti= part of z i k r  the CQf or the Prinzipalm ths d e r ,  
shall not in any way release the Principal or the Sur!xy. or either rji thsm. or their mspe=iivE hsirs, adminaGatars, %2cuton. SU=PZSCOK or 
assigns, from any liabiliiv srising hereunder, -and noiico to the Suraiv d any such modftcations, altembns. changes. sxtensionc or 
fgrbearanczs\s hercby wabed NP prernaiure palman: by said CW to said Principal shali rB/i?2Y& or sxonaatz the Sumy. unlsssthe omErd 
said Cib ordaring the payment shall haw acttiat nntic? 3t the  iins the srdzris mads tnat such paym=* is in bci prernaiure, aqrj men anlyb  
me &enltliat such paymen: shall resul! in a=ttiaJ ID55 t o  the Sur@, but jn no ev'ifi In an amnuni ni?re tnati fh5 amouni of such grsm3tt~re 
paymtnl. 

IN WITNESS \E\lrIEZEOF, the abovat named Grinrlpal and S u m  ha= exicuted,  0: caused t D  bh ewtukrf, this in,&urnrnt with a1 

Ground and Landscape Maintenance Services in theQse nsway Bay Area (District 2) 
_,id 

of the fDmalitlo; reouirxl by 13w on t i i s  28th G'av af February ,20&. 

First National Insurance Company of America 

h 
By! 

e s s i c a  L. Noivlin 

Tile: , Attorney-in-fact 

Telephone: 41 5-892-1 080 

Assistant City Manager 
By: 

# 

f l  EKEcumwRsuAHT Depuh Cny Manegsr I 

r O s E m 3 6 1  ot U THEia lYcHARTER 
NOTE: 1. Execution of this bond mus t  be acknowlodgcd by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a ffoktry Public and a Nafa$a 

certificate 0; acknow\edgment must he attached. 
2. A corpozatjan must execitz :he bond by 2 authorized ofiicers and, if e::ec&d hy a person VOt listed In SCC. 313, Caiif. 



[CALIFORNIA ALLPURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of M R I N  

On February 28, 2010 before me, Donna J. Frowd , Notary Public, 
personally appeared Jessica L. Nowlin who proved to me 
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@) whose 
name(@ i s l e  subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that Jae/she/by executed the same in 
Mslherkb&w authorized capacity(&), and that by hklherlthdr 
signature@) on the instrument the person(@, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

(seal) 

- - 



Libertv 
Mutud 

First National Insurance Company of America 
POWER 1001 4th Avenue 

OF ATTORNEY Suite 1700 
Seattle, WA 98154 

NO. 10460 KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washington corporation, does hereby appoint 

********DONNA J. FROWD; MICHAEL B. MCGOWAN; SUSAN J. MCGOWAN; JESSICA L. NOWLIN; MICHELLE L. 
SWEENEY; DEBBIE L, WELSH; DONNA L. WELSH: Novato, CAY+*******+Y****+Y*Y+**Y+Y+*wY+**w****~*+Y******* 

/ its true and lawful attorney@)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds or 
undertakings and other documents of a similar character issued by the company in the course of its business, and to bind FIRST 
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as fully as if such instruments had been duly executed by its regularly 
elected officers at its home office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA has executed and attested these presents 

2009 . this 2lst day of March 

Dexter R. Leaa. Secretaw Tirnothv A. Mikolaiewski. Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 

Extract from the By-Laws of FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA: 

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant 
Vice President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint 
individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety 
bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business ... On any instrument making or 
evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or 
undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; 
provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking." 

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of 
FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28,1970. 

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out, 
(i) The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and 
(ii) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and 
(iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment is in full force and effect, 

the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof." 

I, Dexter R. Legg 
foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of this corporation, and of a Power of Attorney 
issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are still in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation 

, Secretary of FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certity that the 

this 28th day of February 2010 , 

S-I049/DF 3/09 

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary 

WEB PDF 


